ALASKA MEDICAID
Prior Authorization Criteria

Empaveli™
(pegcetacoplan)

EDA INDICATIONS AND USAGE!

Empaveli™ is a complement inhibitor indicated for the treatment of adult patients with
paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH). Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria is a rare
acquired hematopoietic stem cell disorder in which red blood cells undergo cell lysis
prematurely mediated by the alternative pathway of complement.

APPROVAL CRITERIA"345

Patient’s age is to FDA label AND;
Prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist or oncologist AND;
Patient has diagnosis of PNH confirmed by flow cytometry diagnostic testing AND;
Patient has one of the following indications for therapy:
a. Presence or history of a thrombotic event
b. Presence of organ damage secondary to chronic hemolysis
c. Patient has had at least 1 transfusion in 12 months
d. Patient has high LDH activity (defined as >1.5 x ULN) with clinical symptoms
AND;
5. Patient has documented baseline values for all the following:
a. Serum lactate dehydrogenase (LDH)
b. Documentation of hemoglobin < 10.5 g/dL;+
6. Patient has had the appropriate vaccinations against encapsulated bacteria at least 14 days
prior to the first dose (I.E, Meningococcal vaccine)

Eali el

DENIAL CRITERIA'!

1. Failure to meet approval criteria OR;

2. Patient is receiving Empaveli™ in combination with another complement inhibitor used
for the treatment of PNH (1.E., Soliris®, Ultomiris®), unless the member is in a 4-week
period of cross titration between Soliris® and Empaveli™

3. Patient has an unresolved serious infection caused by encapsulated bacteria

4. Prescriber is not enrolled in the REMS program.

CAUTIONS!

e The use of EMPAVELI may predispose individuals to serious, life-threatening, or
fatal infections caused by encapsulated bacteria.

e Use of silica reagents in coagulation panels may result in artificially prolonged
activated partial thromboplastin time (aPTT).
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DURATION OF APPROVAL
o Initial Approval: 6 months

e Reauthorization 12 months with chart notes indicating the patient has had improvements
or stabilization with the requested medication (I.E., decreased requirement of RBC
transfusions, stabilization/improvement of hemoglobin, reduction of lactate
dehydrogenase (LDH), stabilization/improvement of symptoms)

QUANTITY LIMIT!

e 10 vials per 30 days (1080mg administered every 3 days)
e HCPCS -J3490
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